Terminal cap rate  10.0%  5.0%  6.6%  10.0%  5.0%  6.6%
Office
  Discount rate  9.0%  5.3%  6.7%  9.0%  5.3%  6.7%
  Terminal cap rate  8.0%  4.3%  5.9%  8.0%  4.3%  5.9%

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in discount rates, capitalization rates and stabilized or forecast net
operating income. Generally, an increase in stabilized net operating income will result in an increase in the fair value
of the income producing properties, and an increase in capitalization rates will result in a decrease in the fair value of
the properties. The capitalization rate magnifies the effect of a change in stabilized net operating income, with a lower
capitalization rate resulting in a greater impact on the fair value of the property than a higher capitalization rate. If the
weighted average stabilized capitalization rates were to increase or decrease by 25 basis points (assuming no change
in stabilized net operating income), the value of the income producing properties as at March 31, 2023 would
decrease by $471,492 and increase by $521,642, respectively.

The sensitivity of the fair values of the Company’s income producing properties as at March 31, 2023, and
December 31, 2022, is set out in the table below:

As at March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Change in capitalization rate: 0.25% (0.25%) 0.25% (0.25%)
Multi-suite residential  ($325,804)  $365,020  ($326,294)  $366,825
Retail  (64,987)  69,646  (65,790)  70,573
Office  (80,701)  86,976  (83,423)  90,021

 ($471,492)  $521,642  ($475,507)  $527,419

NOTE 5
HOTEL PROPERTIES
Hotel properties consist of the following:

As at March 31, 2023 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land  $55,416  $—  $—  $55,416
Buildings  332,244  (12,206)  (54,359)  265,679
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  70,397  (1,043)  (55,952)  13,402

 $458,057  ($13,249)  ($110,311)  $334,497

As at December 31, 2022 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land  $55,416  $—  $—  $55,416
Buildings  331,572  (12,206)  (52,318)  267,048
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  69,538  (1,043)  (53,720)  14,775

 $456,526  ($13,249)  ($106,038)  $337,239

MORGUARD CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) | MARCH 31, 2023

MORGUARD.COM 11

Transactions in hotel properties for the three months ended March 31, 2023, are summarized as follows:

As at March 31, 2023

Opening
Net Book

Value Additions Amortization

Closing
Net Book

Value
Land  $55,416  $—  $—  $55,416
Buildings  267,048  672  (2,041)  265,679
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  14,775  859  (2,232)  13,402

 $337,239  $1,531  ($4,273)  $334,497

Transactions in hotel properties for the year ended December 31, 2022, are summarized as follows:

As at December 31, 2022

Opening
Net Book

Value Additions Dispositions Amortization

Closing
Net Book

Value
Land  $82,125  $—  ($26,709)  $—  $55,416
Buildings  347,708  4,007  (76,090)  (8,577)  267,048
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  25,898  2,594  (3,773)  (9,944)  14,775
Right-of-use asset - land lease  1,422  —  (1,422)  —  —

 $457,153  $6,601  ($107,994)  ($18,521)  $337,239

NOTE 6
EQUITY-ACCOUNTED AND OTHER FUND INVESTMENTS
(a) Equity-accounted and Other Real Estate Fund Investments Consist of the Following:

As at March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Joint ventures  $34,091  $27,284
Associates  19,455  19,505
Equity-accounted investments  53,546  46,789
Other real estate fund investments  63,683  73,558
Equity-accounted and other fund investments  $117,229  $120,347

The following are the Company’s significant equity-accounted investments as at March 31, 2023, and December 31,
2022:

Company’s Ownership Carrying Value

Property/Investment
Principal Place
of Business

Investment
Type

Asset
Type

March 31,
2023

December 31,
2022

March 31,
2023

December 31,
2022

Petroleum Plaza Edmonton, AB Joint Venture Office  50.0%  50.0%  $11,989  $11,658
Quinte Courthouse Belleville, ON Joint Venture Office  50.0%  50.0%  2,779  2,802
Greypoint Capital L.P. II Toronto, ON Joint Venture Other  15.6%  15.6%  1,173  2,097
Courtyard by Marriott Ottawa, ON Joint Venture Hotel  50.0%  50.0%  10,610  5,602
Marriott Residence Inn London, ON Joint Venture Hotel  50.0%  50.0%  7,540  5,125
MIL Industrial Fund II LP(1) Various Associate Industrial  18.8%  18.8%  19,455  19,505

 $53,546  $46,789
(1) The Company accounts for its investment using the equity method since the Company has the ability to exercise significant influence as a result

of its role as general partner; however, it does not control the fund.

Equity-accounted investments
The following table presents the change in the balance of equity-accounted investments:

As at March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Balance, beginning of period  $46,789  $62,223
Additions  7,250  774
Share of net income  1,171  1,207
Distributions received  (1,664)  (17,415)
Balance, end of period  $53,546  $46,789

MORGUARD CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) | MARCH 31, 2023